The Company is managed by a Board of Directors and an Executive Board, pursuant to the duties and powers vested by its Bylaws. In
accordance with Law No. 6,404/1976 and the Company's Bylaws, the shareholders will establish the managers' overall annual
remuneration at the General Meeting. The Board of Directors will distribute the amount among the managers.

The total amounts of compensation of the Company’s Executive Board and Board of Directors members for the years ended December
31, 2020 and 2019, accounted for on an accrual basis, are as follows:

  Parent Company   Consolidated
  2020  2019 2020  2019
Short term benefits (a) 30,129   33,074  34,002   37,051
Long-term benefits (b)  53,205   22,721  53,205   23,160

  83,334   55,795  87,207   60,211

a.  Key personnel compensation includes salaries and non-monetary benefits.

b. Ss described in Note 24 - “Share-based payments”, the Company implemented a share-based payment for managers and statutory and non-statutory
executives. This grant of shares will be granted upon the compliance with certain conditioners, within 3 to 5 years, as from the beginning of the plan.

The minimum, average and maximum annual compensation amounts of the Board of Directors and Executive Board are as follows:

  Consolidated
  2020  2019
  Minimum  Average  Maximum  Minimum  Average  Maximum
Board of Directors  475  5,420  35,056  301  1,429  8,214
Executive Board  135  4,088  20,803  474  4,065  14,882
  610  9,538  55,859  775  5,494  23,096

22. Equity

22.1 Share capital

On December 31, 2020 and 2019, the Company’s capital is R$ 8,849,409 and R$ 8,834,907, respectively. The Company only has
common, book entry shares, with no par value. The authorized capital on December 31, 2020 is comprised of 399,128,430 authorized
shares, of which 315,835,960 were issued (315,483,181 on December 31, 2019).

Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares or options are shown in equity as a deduction from the proceeds.

   Parent Company   Parent Company
   2020   2019

 Shareholder   Number   %   Number   %
 Banco BTG Pactual   72,410,101   22.93%   72,410,101   22.95%
 Cambuhy   72,410,101   22.93%   72,410,101   22.95%
 Velt Partners   17,665,975   5.59%   -   0.00%
 Dynamo   15,853,947   5.02%   -   0.00%

www.eneva.com.br

51 December 31, 2020 | Financial Statements | ENEVA S.A.

 Atmos Investimentos   15,793,261   5.00%   15,793,261   5.01%
 Others   121,702,575   38.53%   154,869,718   49.09%
 Total   315,835,960   100.00%   315,483,181   100.00%

22.2 Tax incentives reserve

SUDENE

The reserve is constituted by allocating the portion of the income for the year equivalent to the tax benefit granted by the
Superintendence of Development of the Northeast (SUDENE).  This benefit corresponds to a decrease of 75% of income tax in a 10-
year period.

Service Tax – Presumed Credit

Reserve constituted through the allocation of the portion of the income for the year equivalent to the tax incentive granted by the
State of Maranhão, under the terms of Law No. 9,463/2011.  Such incentive consists of presumed Service Tax credit on outlets of